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Overall Team Statistics

 

TEAM STATISTICS  OMA  OPP 
SCORING  854  647 
   Points Per Game  53.4  40.4 
   Points Off Turnovers  148  117 
FIRST DOWNS  252  278 
   Rushing  118  81 
   Passing  103  164 
   Penalty  31  33 
RUSHING YARDAGE  1747  984 
   Yards gained rushing  1866  1155 
   Yards lost rushing  119  171 
   Rushing Attempts  428  307 
   Average Per Rush  4.1  3.2 
   Average Per Game  109.2  61.5 
   TDs Rushing  61  34 
PASSING YARDAGE  1820  2787 
   Comp-Att-Int  180-304-11  258-491-26 
   Average Per Pass  6.0  5.7 
   Average Per Catch  10.1  10.8 
   Average Per Game  113.8  174.2 
   TDs Passing  38  52 
TOTAL OFFENSE  3567  3771 
   Total Plays  753  825 
   Average Per Play  4.7  4.6 
   Average Per Game  222.9  235.7 
KICK RETURNS: #-Yards  102-1929  110-1840 
FG RETURNS: #-Yards  16-350  5-155 
INT RETURNS: #-Yards  26-271  11-90 
KICK RETURN AVERAGE  18.9  16.7 
FG RETURN AVERAGE  21.9  31.0 
INT RETURN AVERAGE  10.4  8.2 
FUMBLES-LOST  32-18  24-11 
PENALTIES-Yards  120-731  114-583 
   Average Per Game  45.7  36.4 
KICKOFFS-Yards  151-7335  121-5158 
   Average Per Kick  48.6  42.6 
   Net kick average  36.4  26.7 
TIME OF POSSESSION/Game  28:29  30:59 
3RD-DOWN Conversions  59/137  62/151 
   3rd-Down Pct  43%  41% 



4TH-DOWN Conversions  16/23  16/40 
   4th-Down Pct  70%  40% 
SACKS BY-Yards  27-200  21-106 
MISC YARDS  0  0 
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED  108  90 
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS  30-51  12-44 
ON-SIDE KICKS  0-0  0-0 
RED-ZONE SCORES  (65-78) 83%  (46-64) 72% 
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS  (57-78) 73%  (43-64) 67% 
   4-point drop-kick FGs  3-0  0-0 
PAT-ATTEMPTS  (87-97) 90%  (61-79) 77% 
   2-point drop-kick PATs  0-0  0-0 
ATTENDANCE  38871  19935 
   Games/Avg Per Game  9/4319  7/2848 
   Neutral Site Games    0/0 

Score by quarters  1st  2nd  3rd  4th  Total 
Omaha Beef  198  221  169  266  854 
Opponents  154  219  115  159  647 

 

Overall Individual Statistics

 

RUSHING  GP-GS  Att  Gain  Loss  Net  Avg   TD  Long  Avg/G 
Clinton Childs  16-6   237  1099  54  1045  4.4  27  45  65.3 
Troy Travis  14-9   81  370  46  324  4.0  27  18  23.1 
Le'Andre Moore  12-3   79  249  10  239  3.0  4  19  19.9 
Tony Veland  16-3   10  50  1  49  4.9  1  12  3.1 
Matt LaFleur  4-1   9  47  1  46  5.1  1  17  11.5 
Jesse Vonbehren  12-7   2  21  1  20  10.0  1  21  1.7 
Steve Lovell  11-8   4  15  1  14  3.5  0  10  1.3 
Dallas Widmark  2-0   3  10  0  10  3.3  0  8  5.0 
Quincy Roe  4-1   1  0  0  0  0.0  0  0  0.0 
Terell Spears  5-0   2  5  5  0  0.0  0  5  0.0 
Total..........  16   428  1866  119  1747  4.1  61  45  109.2 
Opponents......  16   307  1155  171  984  3.2  34  32  61.5 

PASSING  GP-GS  Rating  Cmp-Att-Int  Pct  Yards   TD  Long  Avg/G 
Troy Travis  14-9   91.6  152-249-9  61.0  1648  26  42  117.7 
Matt LaFleur  4-1   119.0  18-29-0  62.1  178  9  26  44.5 
Tony Veland  16-3   69.2  3-10-0  30.0  41  1  26  2.6 
Terell Spears  5-0   98.4  5-9-0  55.6  48  1  20  9.6 
Dallas Widmark  2-0   0.0  1-4-1  25.0  5  0  5  2.5 
Jesse Vonbehren  12-7   0.0  0-2-1  0.0  0  0  0  0.0 
Chase Long  16-0   158.3  1-1-0  100.0  16  1  16  1.0 
Team   13-0   39.6  0-0-0  0.0  -116  0  0  -8.9 
Total..........  16   92.5  180-304-11  59.2  1820  38  42  113.8 
Opponents......  16   73.9  258-491-26  52.5  2787  52  45  174.2 



RECEIVING  GP-GS  No.  Yards  Avg   TD  Long  Avg/G 
Herman Gordon  15-7   41  526  12.8  8  34  35.1 
Clinton Childs  16-6   33  344  10.4  8  42  21.5 
Steve Lovell  11-8   32  361  11.3  4  39  32.8 
Tyrone Tyler  12-8   32  307  9.6  9  26  25.6 
Jesse Vonbehren  12-7   31  357  11.5  7  35  29.8 
Le'Andre Moore  12-3   9  22  2.4  2  6  1.8 
Troy Travis  14-9   2  19  9.5  0  14  1.4 
Total..........  16   180  1936  10.8  38  42  121.0 
Opponents......  16   258  2987  11.6  52  45  186.7 

FG RETURNS  No.  Yards  Avg   TD  Long 
Steve Lovell  8  178  22.2  0  42 
Le'Andre Moore  6  149  24.8  0  37 
Deondre Jones  1  10  10.0  0  10 
Lamar O'Neal  1  13  13.0  0  13 
Dontae Jones  0  5  0.0  0  0 
Team   0  -5  0.0  0  0 
Total..........  16  350  21.9  0  42 
Opponents......  5  155  31.0  0  38 

INTERCEPTIONS  No.  Yards  Avg   TD  Long 
Dontae Jones  11  149  13.5  1  31 
Lamar O'Neal  4  10  2.5  0  6 
Keith Mercer  4  69  17.2  1  42 
Deondre Jones  3  22  7.3  0  22 
Mike Leach  2  16  8.0  0  9 
Pat Davis  2  5  2.5  0  5 
Total..........  26  271  10.4  2  42 
Opponents......  11  90  8.2  0  34 

KICK RETURNS  No.  Yards  Avg   TD  Long 
Steve Lovell  38  864  22.7  3  54 
Le'Andre Moore  31  697  22.5  3  50 
Jesse Vonbehren  8  142  17.8  0  29 
Tony Veland  7  79  11.3  0  25 
Matt Hughes  6  62  10.3  0  20 
Tyrone Tyler  4  65  16.2  0  21 
Lamar O'Neal  2  0  0.0  0  0 
Terell Spears  2  16  8.0  0  8 
Mike Leach  1  -19  -19.0  0  0 
Dontae Jones  1  0  0.0  0  0 
Herman Gordon  1  11  11.0  0  11 
Abrian Stovall  1  12  12.0  0  12 
Total..........  102  1929  18.9  6  54 
Opponents......  110  1840  16.7  0  49 

FUMBLE RETURNS  No.  Yards  Avg   TD  Long 
Dontae Jones  0  0  0.0  1  0 



Total..........  0  0  0.0  1  0 
Opponents......  4  126  31.5  4  43 

   PATs    
SCORING   TD  FGs  Kick  Rush  Rcv  Pass  2PT  Saf  Points 
Clinton Childs  35  0-0  0-0  1-1  0  0-0  0  0  212 
Chase Long  0  30-51  87-97  0-0  0  0-0  0  0  177 
Troy Travis  27  0-0  0-0  1-1  0  3-3  0  0  164 
Tyrone Tyler  9  0-0  0-0  0-0  2  0-0  0  0  58 
Le'Andre Moore  9  0-0  0-0  0-0  0  0-0  0  0  54 
Jesse Vonbehren  8  0-0  0-0  0-0  2  0-1  0  0  52 
Herman Gordon  8  0-0  0-0  0-0  0  0-0  0  0  48 
Steve Lovell  7  0-0  0-0  0-0  0  0-0  0  0  42 
Dontae Jones  2  0-0  0-0  0-0  0  0-0  0  0  12 
Matt LaFleur  1  0-0  0-0  2-2  0  1-1  0  0  10 
Keith Mercer  1  0-0  0-0  0-0  0  0-0  0  0  6 
Tony Veland  1  0-0  0-0  0-0  0  0-1  0  0  6 
Team   0  0-0  0-0  0-0  0  0-0  0  3  6 
Damien Bauman  0  0-0  0-0  0-0  0  0-0  0  1  2 
Dwayne Harris  0  0-0  0-0  0-0  0  0-0  0  1  2 
Total..........  108  30-51  87-97  4-4  4  4-6  0  5  854 
Opponents......  90  12-44  61-79  2-6  2  2-5  0  1  647 

TOTAL OFFENSE  GP  Plays  Rush  Pass  Total  Avg/G 
Troy Travis  14  330  324  1648  1972  140.9 
Clinton Childs  16  237  1045  0  1045  65.3 
Le'Andre Moore  12  79  239  0  239  19.9 
Matt LaFleur  4  38  46  178  224  56.0 
Tony Veland  16  20  49  41  90  5.6 
Terell Spears  5  11  0  48  48  9.6 
Jesse Vonbehren  12  4  20  0  20  1.7 
Chase Long  16  1  0  16  16  1.0 
Dallas Widmark  2  7  10  5  15  7.5 
Steve Lovell  11  4  14  0  14  1.3 
Team   13  0  0  -116  -116  -8.9 
Total..........  16  732  1747  1820  3567  222.9 
Opponents......  16  798  984  2787  3771  235.7 

FIELD GOALS  Made-Att  Pct  01-19  20-29  30-39  40-49  50-99  Long  Blkd 
Chase Long  30-51  58.8  3-3  7-10  13-15  6-12  1-11  51  1 

FG SEQUENCE  Omaha Beef  Opponents 
Bismarck Roughriders  (32),52,49,(17),(34),36  53 
Lincoln Capitols  (14),(20),27  40,48,(17),55,55,52 
Show Me Believers  (37),(35)  (34),41,38,54 
Billings Outlaws  55,63,(24),58  33,(39),43 
LaCrosse Night Train  (47),22  (42),61,(20),(24) 
Lincoln Capitols  (36),(26),56,54,49  57,40,32 
Tri-City Diesel  (36)  55,57,17,52,63 
Wyoming Cavalry  43,56  (40),40,55 
Tri-City Diesel  (32),(28)  (48),53,32,25 
LaCrosse Night Train  (51),(22)  53 



Sioux City Bandits  (48),42,(16),32,50  (28),15 
Wyoming Cavalry  (42),(34),(32),(42)  63 
Sioux City Bandits  (30),57  52,56,(39) 
Bismarck Roughriders  54,(21),(42)  25 
Utah Warriors  (46),(27)  - 
Show Me Believers  (33),(36),(37),26,48,47  (35),53,(32) 

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made.

KICKOFFS  No.  Yards     Avg   TB   OB  Retn  Net  YdLn 
Chase Long  151  7335  48.6  0  0 
Total..........  151  7335  48.6  0  0  16.7  36.4  13 
Opponents......  121  5158  42.6  0  0  18.9  26.7  23 

2-POINT DK PATS: None. 4-POINT DK FGS: None.
ALL PURPOSE  GP  Rush  Rcv  FG  KR  IR  Total  Avg/G 
Steve Lovell  11  14  361  178  864  0  1417  128.8 
Clinton Childs  16  1045  344  0  0  0  1389  86.8 
Le'Andre Moore  12  239  22  149  697  0  1107  92.2 
Herman Gordon  15  0  526  0  11  0  537  35.8 
Jesse Vonbehren  12  20  357  0  142  0  519  43.2 
Tyrone Tyler  12  0  307  0  65  0  372  31.0 
Troy Travis  14  324  19  0  0  0  343  24.5 
Dontae Jones  16  0  0  5  0  149  154  9.6 
Tony Veland  16  49  0  0  79  0  128  8.0 
Keith Mercer  11  0  0  0  0  69  69  6.3 
Matt Hughes  15  0  0  0  62  0  62  4.1 
Matt LaFleur  4  46  0  0  0  0  46  11.5 
Deondre Jones  7  0  0  10  0  22  32  4.6 
Lamar O'Neal  11  0  0  13  0  10  23  2.1 
Terell Spears  5  0  0  0  16  0  16  3.2 
Abrian Stovall  6  0  0  0  12  0  12  2.0 
Dallas Widmark  2  10  0  0  0  0  10  5.0 
Pat Davis  13  0  0  0  0  5  5  0.4 
Mike Leach  7  0  0  0  -19  16  -3  -0.4 
Team   13  0  0  -5  0  0  -5  -0.4 
Total..........  16  1747  1936  350  1929  271  6233  389.6 
Opponents......  16  984  2987  155  1840  90  6056  378.5 

 

Overall Defensive Statistics

 

      Tackles  Sacks  Pass Defense  Fumbles  Blkd    
DEFENSIVE LEADERS  GP-GS  Solo  Ast  Total  TFL-Yds  No-Yds  Int-Yds  BU  PD  Qbh  Rcv-Yds  FF  Kick  Saf 
40  Keith Mercer  11-7  37  52  63.0   4.5 - 7  .    4 - 69 7  11  .  2 - 0 2  .  . 
5   Pat Davis  13-8  47  31  62.5   3.0 - 5  .    2 - 5 9  11  .  1 - 0 1  .  . 
10  Lamar O'Neal  11-4  38  46  61.0   1.0 - 1  .    4 - 10 5  9  1     . .  .  . 
55  Matt Hughes  15-6  34  43  55.5   5.0 - 18   1.0 - 8    . 1  1  5  1 - 0 1  .  . 
25  Dontae Jones  16-11  34  35  51.5   0.5 - 1  .    11 - 149 17  28  .     . .  .  . 



14  Tony Veland  16-3  31  34  48.0   0.5 - 1  .       . 3  3  .  1 - 0 .  .  . 
99  Dwayne Harris  16-10  29  36  47.0   25.0 - 120   12.5 - 92    . 3  3  14  1 - 0 4  2  1 
75  Richard Johnson  16-9  32  30  47.0   24.5 - 139   8.0 - 70    . 5  5  4     . 1  .  . 
32  Mike Leach  7-2  15  24  27.0   .     .    2 - 16 4  6  .     . .  .  . 
2   Abrian Stovall  6-0  12  14  19.0   4.0 - 21   2.0 - 17    . 1  1  .     . .  .  . 
3   Terell Spears  5-0  10  17  18.5   5.0 - 18   2.0 - 15    . .  .  .     . .  .  . 
24  Deondre Jones  7-3  10  8  14.0   .     .    3 - 22 5  8  .  2 - 0 .  .  . 
6A  Nick Daniken  2-2  9  10  14.0   .     .       . .  .  .  1 - 0 .  .  . 
94  Damien Bauman  5-3  7  11  12.5   3.5 - 15   1.5 - 11    . 1  1  1     . .  .  1 
2A  Quincy Roe  4-1  8  5  10.5   .     .       . 1  1  .     . 1  .  . 
9   Jesse Vonbehren  12-7  7  5  9.5   .     .       . .  .  .  1 - 0 .  .  . 
12  Le'Andre Moore  12-3  5  6  8.0   .     .       . .  .  .     . .  .  . 
78  Brett Wetton  7-5  4  8  8.0   4.0 - 7  .       . .  .  1  1 - 0 1  2  . 
4   Chase Long  16-0  5  3  6.5   .     .       . .  .  .     . .  .  . 
44  Steve Lovell  11-8  4  4  6.0   .     .       . .  .  .     . .  .  . 
8   Clinton Childs  16-6  5  1  5.5   1.0 - 11  .       . .  .  .     . .  .  . 
42  Cale Good  2-0  1  6  4.0   0.5 - 2  .       . .  .  .     . 2  .  . 
1   Herman Gordon  15-7  4  .  4.0   .     .       . .  .  .     . .  .  . 
22  Ken Smith  2-1  2  3  3.5   .     .       . .  .  .     . .  .  . 
72  Paul Hawley  2-1  .  4  2.0   1.5 - 2  .       . .  .  .     . .  .  . 
68  Dan Potmesil  3-2  1  2  2.0   0.5 - 0  .       . .  .  .     . .  .  . 
18  Troy Travis  14-9  1  1  1.5   .     .       . .  .  .     . .  .  . 
21  Tyrone Tyler  12-8  .  2  1.0   .     .       . .  .  .     . .  .  . 
79  Ricardo Allen  1-1  1  .  1.0   .     .       . .  .  .     . .  .  . 
46  Prescott Hill  1-0  .  1  0.5   .     .       . .  .  .     . .  .  . 
48  Nick Allen  1-0  .  1  0.5   .     .       . .  .  .     . .  .  . 
TM  Team   13-0  .  .  .   .     .       . .  .  .     . 7  .  3 
  Total..........  16-0  393  443  614.5   84 - 368  27 - 200 26 - 271 62  88  26  11 - 0 20  4  5 
  Opponents......  16-0  417  432  633.0   73 - 212  21 - 106 11 - 90 39  50  8  18 - 126 21  1  1 

 

Combined Team Statistics

 

RECORD:  OVERALL  HOME  AWAY  NEUTRAL 
ALL GAMES  (12-4)  (7-2)  (5-2)  (0-0) 
CONFERENCE  (9-1)  (5-0)  (4-1)  (0-0) 
NON-CONFERENCE  (3-3)  (2-2)  (1-1)  (0-0) 

 DATE            OPPONENT                 W/L    SCORE  ATTEND
 ------------    ------------------------ ---    -----  ------
 Apr 05, 2003    BISMARCK ROUGHRIDERS       L    38-39    4164
 Apr 11, 2003 at Lincoln Capitols         W      54-23    1859
 Apr 18, 2003    SHOW ME BELIEVERS        W      54-46    4126
 Apr 26, 2003 at Billings Outlaws           L    18-34    2781
 May 02, 2003 at LaCrosse Night Train     W      53-50    4271
 May 08, 2003    LINCOLN CAPITOLS         W      40-34    3739
 May 18, 2003    TRI-CITY DIESEL          W      81-14    3706
 May 24, 2003    WYOMING CAVALRY          W      64-43    4023
 May 30, 2003 at Tri-City Diesel          W      52-50    2137
 Jun 06, 2003    LACROSSE NIGHT TRAIN     W      64-34    3508
 Jun 14, 2003 at Sioux City Bandits         L    34-37    2623
 Jun 20, 2003 at Wyoming Cavalry          W      63-39    3064
 Jun 28, 2003    SIOUX CITY BANDITS       W      58-38    5573
 Jul 12, 2003    BISMARCK ROUGHRIDERS     W      72-49    5641
 Jul 19, 2003    UTAH WARRIORS              L    51-62    4391
 Mar 29,2003  at Show Me Believers        W      58-55    3200
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TEAM STATISTICS  OMA  OPP 
FIRST DOWNS  252  278 
   Rushing  118  81 
   Passing  103  164 
   Penalty  31  33 
RUSHING YARDAGE  1747  984 
   Rushing Attempts  428  307 
   Average Per Rush  4.1  3.2 
   Average Per Game  109.2  61.5 
   TDs Rushing  61  34 
PASSING YARDAGE  1820  2787 
   Comp-Att-Int  180-304-11  258-491-26 
   Average Per Pass  6.0  5.7 
   Average Per Catch  10.1  10.8 
   Average Per Game  113.8  174.2 
   TDs Passing  38  52 
TOTAL OFFENSE  3567  3771 
   Average Per Play  4.7  4.6 
   Average Per Game  222.9  235.7 
KICK RETURNS: #-Yards  102-1929  110-1840 
FG RETURNS: #-Yards  16-350  5-155 
INT RETURNS: #-Yards  26-271  11-90 
FUMBLES-LOST  32-18  24-11 
PENALTIES-Yards  120-731  114-583 
TIME OF POSSESSION/Game  28:29  30:59 
3RD-DOWN Conversions  59/137  62/151 
4TH-DOWN Conversions  16/23  16/40 

Score by quarters  1st  2nd  3rd  4th  Total 
Omaha Beef  198  221  169  266  854 
Opponents  154  219  115  159  647 

RUSHING  GP-GS  Att  Gain  Loss  Net  Avg   TD  Long  Avg/G 
Clinton Childs  16-6   237  1099  54  1045  4.4  27  45  65.3 
Troy Travis  14-9   81  370  46  324  4.0  27  18  23.1 
Le'Andre Moore  12-3   79  249  10  239  3.0  4  19  19.9 
Tony Veland  16-3   10  50  1  49  4.9  1  12  3.1 
Matt LaFleur  4-1   9  47  1  46  5.1  1  17  11.5 
Jesse Vonbehren  12-7   2  21  1  20  10.0  1  21  1.7 
Steve Lovell  11-8   4  15  1  14  3.5  0  10  1.3 
Dallas Widmark  2-0   3  10  0  10  3.3  0  8  5.0 
Total..........  16   428  1866  119  1747  4.1  61  45  109.2 
Opponents......  16   307  1155  171  984  3.2  34  32  61.5 

PASSING  GP-GS  Rating  Cmp-Att-Int  Pct  Yards   TD  Long  Avg/G 
Troy Travis  14-9   91.6  152-249-9  61.0  1648  26  42  117.7 
Matt LaFleur  4-1   119.0  18-29-0  62.1  178  9  26  44.5 
Tony Veland  16-3   69.2  3-10-0  30.0  41  1  26  2.6 
Terell Spears  5-0   98.4  5-9-0  55.6  48  1  20  9.6 
Dallas Widmark  2-0   0.0  1-4-1  25.0  5  0  5  2.5 
Jesse Vonbehren  12-7   0.0  0-2-1  0.0  0  0  0  0.0 
Chase Long  16-0   158.3  1-1-0  100.0  16  1  16  1.0 
Team   13-0   39.6  0-0-0  0.0  -116  0  0  -8.9 
Total..........  16   92.5  180-304-11  59.2  1820  38  42  113.8 
Opponents......  16   73.9  258-491-26  52.5  2787  52  45  174.2 



RECEIVING  GP-GS  No.  Yards  Avg   TD  Long  Avg/G 
Herman Gordon  15-7   41  526  12.8  8  34  35.1 
Clinton Childs  16-6   33  344  10.4  8  42  21.5 
Steve Lovell  11-8   32  361  11.3  4  39  32.8 
Tyrone Tyler  12-8   32  307  9.6  9  26  25.6 
Jesse Vonbehren  12-7   31  357  11.5  7  35  29.8 
Le'Andre Moore  12-3   9  22  2.4  2  6  1.8 
Troy Travis  14-9   2  19  9.5  0  14  1.4 
Total..........  16   180  1936  10.8  38  42  121.0 
Opponents......  16   258  2987  11.6  52  45  186.7 

FIELD GOALS  Made-Att  Pct  01-19  20-29  30-39  40-49  50-99  Long  Blkd 
Chase Long  30-51  58.8  3-3  7-10  13-15  6-12  1-11  51  1 

   PATs    
SCORING   TD  FGs  Kick  Rush  Rcv  Pass  2PT  Saf  Points 
Clinton Childs  35  0-0  0-0  1-1  0  0-0  0  0  212 
Chase Long  0  30-51  87-97  0-0  0  0-0  0  0  177 
Troy Travis  27  0-0  0-0  1-1  0  3-3  0  0  164 
Tyrone Tyler  9  0-0  0-0  0-0  2  0-0  0  0  58 
Le'Andre Moore  9  0-0  0-0  0-0  0  0-0  0  0  54 
Jesse Vonbehren  8  0-0  0-0  0-0  2  0-1  0  0  52 
Herman Gordon  8  0-0  0-0  0-0  0  0-0  0  0  48 
Steve Lovell  7  0-0  0-0  0-0  0  0-0  0  0  42 
Dontae Jones  2  0-0  0-0  0-0  0  0-0  0  0  12 
Matt LaFleur  1  0-0  0-0  2-2  0  1-1  0  0  10 
Team   0  0-0  0-0  0-0  0  0-0  0  3  6 
Keith Mercer  1  0-0  0-0  0-0  0  0-0  0  0  6 
Tony Veland  1  0-0  0-0  0-0  0  0-1  0  0  6 
Damien Bauman  0  0-0  0-0  0-0  0  0-0  0  1  2 
Dwayne Harris  0  0-0  0-0  0-0  0  0-0  0  1  2 
Total..........  108  30-51  87-97  4-4  4  4-6  0  5  854 
Opponents......  90  12-44  61-79  2-6  2  2-5  0  1  647 

INTERCEPTIONS  No.  Yards  Avg   TD  Long 
Dontae Jones  11  149  13.5  1  31 
Keith Mercer  4  69  17.2  1  42 
Lamar O'Neal  4  10  2.5  0  6 
Deondre Jones  3  22  7.3  0  22 
Mike Leach  2  16  8.0  0  9 
Pat Davis  2  5  2.5  0  5 
Total..........  26  271  10.4  2  42 
Opponents......  11  90  8.2  0  34 

FG RETURNS  No.  Yards  Avg   TD  Long 
Steve Lovell  8  178  22.2  0  42 
Le'Andre Moore  6  149  24.8  0  37 
Deondre Jones  1  10  10.0  0  10 
Lamar O'Neal  1  13  13.0  0  13 
Team   0  -5  0.0  0  0 



Dontae Jones  0  5  0.0  0  0 
Total..........  16  350  21.9  0  42 
Opponents......  5  155  31.0  0  38 

KICK RETURNS  No.  Yards  Avg   TD  Long 
Steve Lovell  38  864  22.7  3  54 
Le'Andre Moore  31  697  22.5  3  50 
Jesse Vonbehren  8  142  17.8  0  29 
Tony Veland  7  79  11.3  0  25 
Matt Hughes  6  62  10.3  0  20 
Tyrone Tyler  4  65  16.2  0  21 
Lamar O'Neal  2  0  0.0  0  0 
Terell Spears  2  16  8.0  0  8 
Abrian Stovall  1  12  12.0  0  12 
Herman Gordon  1  11  11.0  0  11 
Mike Leach  1  -19  -19.0  0  0 
Dontae Jones  1  0  0.0  0  0 
Total..........  102  1929  18.9  6  54 
Opponents......  110  1840  16.7  0  49 

ALL PURPOSE  GP  Rush  Rcv  FG  KR  IR  Total  Avg/G 
Steve Lovell  11  14  361  178  864  0  1417  128.8 
Clinton Childs  16  1045  344  0  0  0  1389  86.8 
Le'Andre Moore  12  239  22  149  697  0  1107  92.2 
Herman Gordon  15  0  526  0  11  0  537  35.8 
Jesse Vonbehren  12  20  357  0  142  0  519  43.2 
Tyrone Tyler  12  0  307  0  65  0  372  31.0 
Troy Travis  14  324  19  0  0  0  343  24.5 
Dontae Jones  16  0  0  5  0  149  154  9.6 
Tony Veland  16  49  0  0  79  0  128  8.0 
Keith Mercer  11  0  0  0  0  69  69  6.3 
Total..........  16  1747  1936  350  1929  271  6233  389.6 
Opponents......  16  984  2987  155  1840  90  6056  378.5 

TOTAL OFFENSE  GP  Plays  Rush  Pass  Total  Avg/G 
Troy Travis  14  330  324  1648  1972  140.9 
Clinton Childs  16  237  1045  0  1045  65.3 
Le'Andre Moore  12  79  239  0  239  19.9 
Matt LaFleur  4  38  46  178  224  56.0 
Tony Veland  16  20  49  41  90  5.6 
Terell Spears  5  11  0  48  48  9.6 
Jesse Vonbehren  12  4  20  0  20  1.7 
Chase Long  16  1  0  16  16  1.0 
Dallas Widmark  2  7  10  5  15  7.5 
Steve Lovell  11  4  14  0  14  1.3 
Total..........  16  732  1747  1820  3567  222.9 
Opponents......  16  798  984  2787  3771  235.7 

      Tackles  Sacks  Pass Defense  Fumbles  Blkd    
DEFENSIVE LEADERS  GP-GS  Solo  Ast  Total  TFL-Yds  No-Yds  Int-Yds  BU  PD  Qbh  Rcv-Yds  FF  Kick  Saf 



40  Keith Mercer  11-7  37  52  63.0   4.5 - 7  .    4 - 69 7  11  .  2 - 0 2  .  . 
5   Pat Davis  13-8  47  31  62.5   3.0 - 5  .    2 - 5 9  11  .  1 - 0 1  .  . 
10  Lamar O'Neal  11-4  38  46  61.0   1.0 - 1  .    4 - 10 5  9  1     . .  .  . 
55  Matt Hughes  15-6  34  43  55.5   5.0 - 18   1.0 - 8    . 1  1  5  1 - 0 1  .  . 
25  Dontae Jones  16-11  34  35  51.5   0.5 - 1  .    11 - 149 17  28  .     . .  .  . 
  Total..........  16-0  393  443  614.5   84 - 368  27 - 200 26 - 271 62  88  26  11 - 0 20  4  5 
  Opponents......  16-0  417  432  633.0   73 - 212  21 - 106 11 - 90 39  50  8  18 - 126 21  1  1 


